

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

**CASE NO. SC13-54**  
L.T. Case No. 3D12-779

---

KIMBERLY ANN MILES and JODY HAYNES, her husband,

Petitioners,

vs.

DANIEL WEINGRAD, M.D.,

Respondent.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION  
OF THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

**RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

HENDERSON, FRANKLIN,  
STARNES & HOLT, P.A.  
P.O. Box 280  
Ft. Myers, FL 33902  
Tel: (239) 344-1100  
Fax: (239) 344-1200

HICKS, PORTER, EBENFELD &  
& STEIN, P.A.  
799 Brickell Plaza, 9th Floor  
Miami, FL 33131  
Tel: (305) 374-8171  
Fax: (305) 372-8038

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. PETITIONERS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CHALLENGE IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.....1

II. ON THE MERITS, *MCCALL V. UNITED STATES* DOES NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED TO THIS CASE.....3

    A. Per Claimant Cap vs. Aggregate Cap.....4

    B. Precedential Value of *McCall*.....8

    C. Prospective Application Only.....17

III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD HOLD SECTION 766.118’S CAPS CONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO PERSONAL INJURY ACTIONS THAT DO NOT INVOLVE A “PERMANENT VEGETATIVE STATE” OR A “CATASTROPHIC INJURY.” .....23

IV. THE OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL ARGUMENTS NEED NOT BE REACHED OR SHOULD BE DENIED ON THE MERITS.....26

CONCLUSION .....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

*Aldana v. Holub*,  
381 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1980) .....20

*Carson v. Maurer*,  
424 A.2d 825(N.H. 1980), ..... 23, 24

*Cipriano v. City of Houma*,  
395 U.S. 701 (1969) .....20

*Deltona Corp. v. Bailey*,  
336 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 1976) ..... 18, 19, 22

*Estate of McCall v. United States*,  
2014 WL 959180, 39 Fla. L. Weekly S104 (Fla. March 13, 2014) ..... passim

*Estate of McCall v. United States*,  
642 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2011) .....23

*Firestone v. News-Press Public, Inc.*,  
538 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1989) .....7

*Fla. Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster*,  
984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008) .....8

*Floridians for a Level Playing Field v. Floridians Against Expanded Gambling*,  
967 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 2007) .....10

*Greene v. Massey*,  
384 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1980) ..... 12, 13, 14

*Gulesian v. Dade County Sch. Bd.*,  
281 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 1973) .....20

*Horton v. Zant*,  
941 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991) .....15

<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989) .....	13
<i>Interlachen Lakes Estates, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 304 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1973) .....	18, 19, 22
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 640 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 1994) .....	13
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 757 S.W.2d 687 (Tex. 1988) .....	24
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	15
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan</i> , 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991) .....	passim
<i>McCormick v. Bounetheau</i> , 190 So. 882 (Fla. 1939) .....	21
<i>Merchants Bonding Co. (Mut.) v. City of Melbourne</i> , 832 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) .....	2
<i>Murray v. Regier</i> , 872 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 2002) .....	1
<i>North Florida Women's Health &amp; Counseling Services, Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003) .....	13
<i>Santos v. State</i> , 629 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1994) .....	11, 12
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	15
<i>Sosa v. State</i> , 215 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1968) .....	12

<i>St. Mary's Hospital, Inc. v. Phillipe</i> , 769 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 2000) .....	passim
<i>State v. Elder</i> , 382 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1980) .....	6, 7
<i>State v. Stalder</i> , 630 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1994) .....	6, 7
<i>Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass'n v. Robbins</i> , 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005) .....	3
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985) .....	3
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lauzan</i> , 437 F.3d 1128 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Univ. of Miami v. Echarte</i> , 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993) .....	16
<i>Van Bibber v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 439 So. 2d 880 (Fla. 1983) .....	6
<i>Vildibill v. Johnson</i> , 492 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 1986) .....	7
<i>Weingrad v. Miles</i> , 29 So. 3d 406 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010), .....	22
<i>Westerheide v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2002) .....	2

**Statutes**

Art. 5, §3(a), Fla. Const .....	11
Section 766.118, Florida Statutes .....	passim

Medical Act, 766.207, Florida Statutes.....5,6

**Other Authorities**

*The Operation & Jurisdiction of The Florida Supreme Court,*  
18 NOVA L. REV. 1151 (1994).....15
